Guangzhou Waytroinc Electronic Co.,Ltd http://WAYTRONIC.RU
1
The Manual of WT5001-48L Chips and Modules
1、Product description and features
1.1、Description of WT5001 chips and modules
WT5001-48L is a high-quality MP3 voice chip of OTP,8-BIT CISC; supports MP3 decoding, supports WAV
format; with a rich set of peripheral interfaces; an SPI ,supports DMA; drives 16Ω headphones; with real-time clock
and calendar clock modules; standard RS232 serial controlling. Dual channel LDO, 5.0V-3.3V; 3.3V-1.8V; low power

DATA16 33
DATA17 32
DATA18 31
7 DP8 DM9 XI32K10 XO32K11 PLL_CP12 PLL_CI
WT5001-48L DATA19 30
DATA20 29
HPVDD 28
LHPOUT 27
HPVSS 26
RHPOUT 25
Detailed description of pins：
NUM NAME ATTR DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 VDD33C PWR Power switch output,3.3V power supply to external devices
2 VDD33 PWR PAD 3.3V power pin
3 VDD18 PWR 1.8Vpower supply in core
4 DATA10 IO function 1: GPIO[10];
function 2: SPI_ CLK.
Default function 2
5 DATA11 IO function 1: GPIO[11];
function 2: SPI_ MOSI.
Default function 2
6 DATA12 IO function 1: GPIO[12];
function 2: SPI MISO.
Default function 2
7 DP IO USB DP differential line
8 DM IO USB DM differential line
9 XI32K I 32.768K crystal oscillator input
10 XO32K O 32.768K crystal oscillator output
11 PLL_CP ANA PLL capacity pin, connect 2nF capacity to GND
12 PLL_C1 ANA PLL capacity pin, connect 2nF capacity to GND
13 VDD18_LDO PWR 1.8Vpower supply in core
14 VSS GND Package GND
15 VDD50 PWR LDO total power supply, minimum can not be lower than 3.3V
16 VDD33_LDO PWR LDO 3.3V output, connect to3.3V on the external
17 DATA3 IO function 1: GPIO[3];
function 2：ADC_KEY(standard MP3key)
Default function 2
Guangzhou Waytroinc Electronic Co.,Ltd http://WAYTRONIC.RU
6
18 DATA4 IO Function 1: GPIO[4];
Function 2：CARD_INS（SD card detecting pin）
Default function 2
19 DATA21 IO Function 1: GPIO[21];
Function 2：A mode key；
Default function 2
20 DATA22 IO Function 1:GPIO[22];
Function 2：Press to copy function keys；
Default function 2
21 DATA7 IO GPIO[7];
22 DATA6 IO GPIO[6];
23 VMID ANA Decoupling capacitor connecting pin
24 AVDD33 PWR DAC analog power supply pin
25 RHPOUT ANA Headphone right channel output
26 HPVSS GND DAC high power GND
27 LHPOUT ANA Headphone left channel output
28 HPVDD PWR DAC high power supply,3.3V
29 DATA20 IO Function 1: GPIO[20];
Function 2：B mode key；
Default function 2
30 DATA19 IO Function 1: GPIO[19];
Function 2：One to one function key，corresponding to the
address of the fourth song；
Default function 2
31 DATA18 IO Function 1: GPIO[18];
Function 2：One to one function key，corresponding to the
address of the third song；
Default function 2
32 DATA17 IO Function 1: GPIO[17];
Function 2：One to one function key，corresponding to the
address of the second song；
Default function 2
33 DATA16 IO Function 1: GPIO[16];
Function 2：One to one function key，corresponding to the
address of the first song；
Default function 2
34 DATA15 IO Function 1: GPIO[15];
Function 2：BUSY indicate outout；
Default function 2
35 DATA14 IO Function 1: GPIO[14];
Function 2：One to one function key，switch cycle mode；
Default function 2
36 DATA13 IO Function 1: GPIO[13],24mA drive;
37 VOTP PWR OTP programming voltage,6.5Vinput,vacant when actual
application
Guangzhou Waytroinc Electronic Co.,Ltd http://WAYTRONIC.RU